Other stimulus funds – The District received approximately $681,000 million and $3.1 million in related
grants in fiscal year 2023 and fiscal year 2022, respectively. The District entered into contracts agreeing
to the terms and conditions of payment. Those terms and conditions include measures to prevent fraud
and misuse. Documentation is required to ensure that these funds are used for health care related
expenses attributable to the coronavirus, limitations of out-of-pocket payments from certain patients, and
the acceptance of several other reporting and compliance requirements. For the years ended June 30,
2023 and 2022, the District has determined it met the terms and conditions of these stimulus funds and
has recorded stimulus fund revenue $681,000 and $3.1 million, respectively, in nonoperating revenues in
the consolidated statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in net position.

166/484

Kaweah Delta Health District
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

57

Note 15 – Restatement

The adoption of GASB No. 96 resulted in adjustments to the prior period financial statements as follows
at June 30, 2022:

As Previously
Presented Adjustment As Restated

Statements of net position
Assets and deferred outflows:

Prepaid expenses 13,050$   (1,121)$   11,929$
Intangible right-of-use SBITA assets -$   8,958$   8,958$

Liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and net position:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 36,358$   216$   36,574$
SBITA liability, current portion -$   2,583$   2,583$
SBITA liability, net of current portion -$   5,265$   5,265$
Total net position, end of year 465,710$   (47)$   465,663$

Statements of revenues, expenses, and changes in
net position
Repairs and maintenance 28,415$   (1,479)$   26,936$
Depreciation and amortization 37,433$   1,472$   38,905$
Interest expense (8,954)$   (54)$   (9,008)$
Operating loss (30,045)$   7$   (30,038)$
Loss before capital contributions (25,567)$   (47)$   (25,614)$
Changes in net position (20,456)$   (47)$   (20,503)$

Statements of cash flows
Cash flows from operating activities:

Cash payments for other operating expenses (447,996)$   2,600$   (445,396)$
Net cash from operating activities (105,858)$   2,600$   (103,258)$

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities:
Interest payments on lease and SBITA liabilities (73)$   (54)$   (127)$
Principal payments on lease and SBITA liabilities (4,507)$   (2,546)$   (7,053)$
Net cash from capital and related financing activities (19,670)$   (2,600)$   (22,270)$

Reconciliation of operating loss to net cash
provided by operating activites:
Depreciation and amortization 37,433$   1,472$   38,905
Accounts payable and accrued expenses, accrued payroll

related liabilities, lease liabilities, Medicare accelerated
payments payable, and other long-term liabilities (60,083)$   1,121$   (58,962)$

Net cash from operating activities (105,858)$   2,600$   (103,258)$

167/484

Kaweah Delta Health District
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

58

Note 16 – Subsequent Events

Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after the consolidated statement of net position
date, but before the consolidated financial statements are issued. The District recognizes in the
consolidated financial statements the effects of all subsequent events that provide additional evidence
about conditions that existed at the date of the consolidated statement of net position, including the
estimates inherent in the process of preparing the consolidated financial statements. The District’s